TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM833481

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/01/2022

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Century Furniture, LLC		12/01/2022	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hancock & Moore, LLC	
Street Address:	401 11th Street, N.W.	
City:	Hickory	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28601	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	97840092	ST. TIMOTHY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

trademarks@mcguirewoods.com

Janet P. Peyton **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 800 East Canal Street

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janet P. Peyton
SIGNATURE:	/Janet P. Peyton/
DATE SIGNED:	08/21/2023

Total Attachments: 1

source=Aug - Nunc Pro Tunc IP Assignment Hancock Moore(174048405.1 - EXE)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008174 FRAME: 0103

900794767

NUNC PRO TUNC IP ASSIGNMENT

THIS NUNC PRO TUNC IP ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made by and between Century Furniture, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Assignor"), and Hancock & Moore, LLC a North Carolina limited liability company (the "Assignee" and collectively with the Assignor, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, and Assignee desires to acquire, all right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property (as defined below), *nunc pro tunc*, effective as of December 1, 2022 (the "Assignment Date");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1.1. <u>Assignment of Intellectual Property</u>. Effective as of the Assignment Date, and for payment of One Dollar (\$1.00) by Assignee to Assignor, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee, and Assignee acquires from Assignor, all right, title, and interest in and to the trademark ST. TIMOTHY in connection with upholstery and custom upholstery services together with all goodwill associated therewith, all common law trademark and trade name rights therein, the right to all income derived from the foregoing, and all rights to sue for any past, present, and future infringement or violation thereof and collect damages therefor (collectively, the "Intellectual Property").
- 1.2. <u>Recordal of Transfer.</u> Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the applicable officials of any other agencies or authorities, governmental or otherwise, to issue or transfer all of the Intellectual Property to Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- 1.3. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Assignment constitutes the sole and entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter contained herein, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements, both written and oral, with respect to such subject matter.
- 1.4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The terms and provisions of this Assignment shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, Assignor and Assignee, and each of their respective successors and assigns.
- 1.5. <u>Severability.</u> If any term or provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other term or provision of this Agreement or invalidate or render unenforceable such term or provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 1.6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed and delivered in counterparts, each of which so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties have caused this Assignment to be signed as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
Century Furniture, LLC	Hancock & Moore, LLC
By: Carri MRegos	By: Carrie Meyor
Name: Carrie M. Regan	Name: Carrie M. Regan
Title: Assistant Secretary	Title: Assistant Secretary

RECORDED: 08/21/2023

1 of 1